
Appointment of Consultant for Architectural & Engineering Design Services for InCITE & Allied Works at Gujarat Biotechnology University 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Page 1 

 

 GUJARAT BIOTECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITY 

Nr. GIFT City, GIFT City Road,  

Shahpur Village, Gandhinagar- 382355 

Email: registrar@gbu.edu.in / tender@gbu.edu.in  

Website: www.gbu.edu.in/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Corrigendum-I 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Appointment of Consultant for Architectural & Engineering Design Services for InCITE & Allied Works  

at Gujarat Biotechnology University 

Tender ID: 78162, Date: XX/07/2024  

mailto:Email:%20registrar-gbu@gujarat.gov.in
mailto:Email:%20registrar-gbu@gujarat.gov.in
http://www.gbu.edu.in/


Appointment of Consultant for Architectural & Engineering Design Services for InCITE & Allied Works at Gujarat Biotechnology University 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Page 2 

 

Corrigendum I 

 
S.N. Clause Original Clause Modified Clause/New Clause 

1)  1.3 Schedule of 

Bidding Process and 

Data Sheet 

Bid due Date or Last date and time of 

Submission of bids (Online): 12/07/2024 

Up to 18:00 hours IST 

Last date and time of Submission of bids (Online): 16/07/2024 Up to 

18:00 hours IST 

2)  1.3 Schedule of 

Bidding Process and 

Data Sheet 

Last date and time of Submission of 

physical copy of Tender Fee, EMD and 

PoA:  12/07/2024 Up to 18:00 hours IST   

Last date and time of Submission of physical copy of Tender Fee, EMD 

and PoA:  16/07/2024 Up to 18:00 hours IST   

3)  Clause 3.3 Evaluation 

of Technical Bids 

-- 3.3.4 The top 3 (three) Qualified Bidders ranked below the Selected 

Bidder basis the combined and final evaluation, shall be eligible to 

exercise an option to seek honorarium equivalent to INR 1,00,000/- 

(Indian Rupees One Lakh only), INR 75,000/- (Indian Rupees Seventy 

Five thousand only) and INR 50,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifty thousand 

only)("Honorarium”) in sequence of rank (“Option”), against and in 

consideration of transfer of all Intellectual Property Rights (the “IPR”) in 

respect of its submitted Designs, however it is clarified that such Option 

shall not grant any right to the Bidder or act as an obligation to the 

Authority and any grant of the Honorarium shall be at the sole discretion 

of the Authority.  Such option shall be exercisable until expiry of 30 days 

from date of communication of final selection of Bidders. In case the 

Option is not exercised and in case one or more Bidder refuses to 

undertake such transfer of IPR against the aforesaid consideration than in 

such case, the next ranked Bidder shall be eligible to exercise this Option. 

This Option, provided that in no case more than 3 Bidders excluding the 

Selected Bidder shall be eligible for exercising this Option. It is further 

clarified that the aforesaid process shall not continue beyond the date of 

execution of the DTA Contract with the Selected Bidder. In regard to the 



Appointment of Consultant for Architectural & Engineering Design Services for InCITE & Allied Works at Gujarat Biotechnology University 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Page 3 

 

foregoing, it is expressly clarified, and the Bidders agrees and understand 

that the payment of Honorarium shall be considered as full discharge of 

the Authority’s obligation to pay consideration for transfer of IPR in 

respect of Design and its free use as per Authority discretion. 

Subject to the provisions of Clause 3.3.5, the IPR in respect to Design 

shall continue to vest with the Bidders who are not entitled to, or do not 

get paid the Honorarium pursuant to non-exercise of or otherwise of the 

Option specified in this Clause. 

 

3.3.5 The Bidding Documents including this RFP and all attached 

documents are and shall remain the property of the Authority and are 

transmitted to the Bidders solely for the purpose of preparation and the 

submission of a Bid in accordance herewith. Provided however, the 

Intellectual Property Right in respect to Design shall continue to vest with 

the Bidders who are not entitled to, or do not get paid the Honorarium 

pursuant to non-exercise of or otherwise of the Option specified in Clause 

3.3.4. Bidders are to treat all information as strictly confidential and shall 

not use it for any purpose other than for preparation and submission of 

their Bid. The provisions of this Clause shall also apply mutatis 

mutandis to Bids and all other documents submitted by the Bidders, and 

the Authority will not return any Bid, or any information provided along 

therewith. 

4)  Clause 3.5 Selection 

of the Bidder 

70% weightage shall be assigned to 

technical score and 30% weightage shall 

be assigned to the financial score. 

Total Score = 70% x Technical Score + 30% 

x Financial Score 

80% weightage shall be assigned to technical score and 20% weightage 

shall be assigned to the financial score. 

Total Score = 80% x Technical Score + 20% x Financial Score 

 

Note:  



Appointment of Consultant for Architectural & Engineering Design Services for InCITE & Allied Works at Gujarat Biotechnology University 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Page 4 

 

1. The clarifications/ changes given are applicable for all similar section/clause in the entire RFP document.  



Appointment of Consultant for Architectural & Engineering Design Services for InCITE & Allied Works at Gujarat Biotechnology University 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                       Page 5 

 

Annexure 1 

Masterplan, Section and Infrastructure Dwg. 




